14. Policyholders' dividends and refunds to members
(not included in Line 10)

15. Commissions and reinsurance expense allowances
due

16. Unauthorized reinsurance offset 246 221

17. Offset for reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

C. UNAUTHORIZED REINSURANCE (DEPOSITS BY
AND FUNDS WITHHELD FROM)

18. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F) 7,857,431 4,528,010 3,019,071 3,019,071 2,970,556

19. Letters of credit (L) 170,673 494,447 2,025 2,125 1,775

20. Trust agreements (T) 294,040 84,184 188,913 210,891 1,017

21. Other (O)

D. REINSURANCE WITH CERTIFIED REINSURERS
(DEPOSITS BY AND FUNDS WITHHELD FROM)

22. Multiple Beneficiary Trust

23. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F) 629,087 549,956 465,852

24. Letters of credit (L)

25. Trust agreements (T)

26. Other (O)

48

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2022 OF THE MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE S - PART 7
Restatement of Balance Sheet to Identify Net Credit For Ceded Reinsurance

1
As Reported

(net of ceded)

2
Restatement
Adjustments

3
Restated

(gross of ceded)

ASSETS (Page 2, Col. 3)

1. Cash and invested assets (Line 12) 68,506,436,873 68,506,436,873

2. Reinsurance (Line 16) 76,219,496 (76,219,496)

3. Premiums and considerations (Line 15) 169,886,200 5,518,273 175,404,473

4. Net credit for ceded reinsurance XXX 2,129,829,892 2,129,829,892

5. All other admitted assets (balance) 2,890,405,078 2,890,405,078

6. Total assets excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 71,642,947,648 2,059,128,669 73,702,076,317

7. Separate Account assets (Line 27) 6,170,040,229 6,170,040,229

8. Total assets (Line 28) 77,812,987,877 2,059,128,669 79,872,116,546

LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS (Page 3)

9. Contract reserves (Lines 1 and 2) 45,321,010,209 13,350,001,799 58,671,012,008

10. Liability for deposit-type contracts (Line 3) 479,550,292 479,550,292

11. Claim reserves (Line 4) 251,547,475 89,744,940 341,292,414

12. Policyholder dividends/member refunds/reserves (Lines 5 through 7) 672,041 672,041

13. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance (Line 8) 2,329,169 2,329,169

14. Other contract liabilities (Line 9) 26,065,446 26,065,446

15. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies (Line 24.02 minus inset amount)

16. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers (Line 24.03 minus inset
amount) 6,963,525,632 (6,963,525,632)

17. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.02 inset amount)

18. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.03 inset amount) 629,087,353 (629,087,353)

19. All other liabilities (balance) 13,264,306,794 (3,788,005,085) 9,476,301,709

20. Total liabilities excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 66,938,094,410 2,059,128,669 68,997,223,079

21. Separate Account liabilities (Line 27) 5,809,648,708 5,809,648,708

22. Total liabilities (Line 28) 72,747,743,118 2,059,128,669 74,806,871,787

23. Capital & surplus (Line 38) 5,065,244,759 XXX 5,065,244,759

24. Total liabilities, capital & surplus (Line 39) 77,812,987,877 2,059,128,669 79,872,116,546

NET CREDIT FOR CEDED REINSURANCE

25. Contract reserves 13,350,001,799

26. Claim reserves 89,744,940

27. Policyholder dividends/reserves

28. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance

29. Liability for deposit-type contracts

30. Other contract liabilities

31. Reinsurance ceded assets 76,219,496

32. Other ceded reinsurance recoverables

33. Total ceded reinsurance recoverables 13,515,966,235

34. Premiums and considerations 5,518,273

35. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies

36. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers 6,963,525,632

37. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

38. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers 629,087,353

39. Other ceded reinsurance payables/offsets 3,788,005,085

40. Total ceded reinsurance payable/offsets 11,386,136,343

41. Total net credit for ceded reinsurance 2,129,829,892

49

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2022 OF THE MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE T—PREMIUMS AND ANNUITY CONSIDERATIONS (b)

Allocated by States and Territories
Direct Business Only

Life Contracts 4 5 6 7

States, Etc.

1
Active
Status

(a)

2
Life

Insurance
Premiums

3

Annuity
Considerations

Accident and Health
Insurance Premiums,

Including Policy,
Membership and Other Fees

Other
Considerations

Total
Columns

2 through 5
(b)

Deposit - Type
Contracts

1.   Alabama AL L 29,601,363 76,114,686 105,716,049 356,861
2.   Alaska AK L 2,400,547 4,309,306 6,709,853
3.   Arizona AZ L 37,152,636 144,966,604 182,119,240 43,312
4.   Arkansas AR L 14,595,453 33,172,265 47,767,717 3,448
5.   California CA L 332,781,298 674,352,693 668 1,007,134,659 317,504
6.   Colorado CO L 43,905,992 109,850,136 3,044 153,759,172 4,619
7.   Connecticut CT L 19,487,655 85,304,372 2,604 104,794,632
8.   Delaware DE L 33,986,998 26,482,895 60,469,892
9.   District of Columbia DC L 2,375,718 9,399,405 11,775,123

10.   Florida FL L 205,800,420 582,350,790 1,706 788,152,916 5,239,953
11.   Georgia GA L 33,757,519 115,900,446 16 149,657,981
12.   Hawaii HI L 15,017,209 65,401,641 80,418,849
13.   Idaho ID L 21,719,407 26,944,953 48,664,360 30,000
14.   Illinois IL L 40,307,824 235,394,981 1,357 275,704,162 1,567,576
15.   Indiana IN L 77,783,553 120,861,997 198,645,550
16.   Iowa IA L 30,265,062 107,612,678 137,877,740 21,005
17.   Kansas KS L 17,323,625 38,304,512 618 55,628,755
18.   Kentucky KY L 14,894,514 59,094,724 73,989,238 136,164
19.   Louisiana LA L 38,318,658 63,013,830 101,332,488
20.   Maine ME L 9,664,314 30,755,805 40,420,120 250,152
21.   Maryland MD L 27,389,386 241,425,993 268,815,380 444,654
22.   Massachusetts MA L 53,825,591 147,476,501 201,302,092 14,907
23.   Michigan MI L 50,242,237 264,914,016 315,156,253
24.   Minnesota MN L 45,550,326 82,801,065 1,697 128,353,089
25.   Mississippi MS L 19,312,876 70,715,383 90,028,258
26.   Missouri MO L 28,335,408 50,773,577 79,108,986
27.   Montana MT L 3,025,438 15,460,133 18,485,570
28.   Nebraska NE L 22,008,366 30,658,521 1,097 52,667,983 90,000
29.   Nevada NV L 17,833,714 52,176,242 60 70,010,016
30.   New Hampshire NH L 3,117,716 48,242,360 48 51,360,123 71,106
31.   New Jersey NJ L 34,974,674 213,138,034 2,957 248,115,665 235,643
32.   New Mexico NM L 6,907,175 29,523,879 36,431,054
33.   New York NY N
34.   North Carolina NC L 328,214,078 160,431,627 1,292 488,646,997 70,789
35.   North Dakota ND L 22,006,086 24,704,481 46,710,567
36.   Ohio OH L 94,688,836 258,376,829 353,065,665 19,742
37.   Oklahoma OK L 18,178,914 48,143,782 66,322,696
38.   Oregon OR L 10,972,009 34,177,823 81 45,149,913
39.   Pennsylvania PA L 106,058,971 452,281,786 60 558,340,817 380,049
40.   Rhode Island RI  L 3,624,631 26,475,472 1,574 30,101,676
41.   South Carolina SC L 25,174,164 100,394,227 90 125,568,481
42.   South Dakota SD L 28,029,218 26,731,844 54,761,062 44,049
43.   Tennessee TN L 39,394,965 109,387,670 148,782,634 160,296
44.   Texas TX L 146,596,413 400,940,215 30 547,536,659 100,030,745
45.   Utah UT L 50,344,087 30,886,022 38 81,230,147
46.   Vermont VT L 14,807,815 11,963,556 26,771,371
47.   Virginia VA L 48,887,452 109,411,300 158,298,753 7,861
48.   Washington WA L 102,067,274 81,235,635 183,302,909 128,392
49.   West Virginia WV L 9,109,052 21,470,231 30,579,283
50.   Wisconsin WI L 19,938,704 66,385,838 6,687 86,331,229 669,026
51.   Wyoming WY L 1,886,083 5,627,660 7,513,743
52.   American Samoa AS N
53.   Guam GU L 7,043,793 7,043,793
54.   Puerto Rico PR L 5,673,582 437,932 6,111,514
55.   US Virgin Islands VI  L 3,019,010 3,019,010
56.   Northern Mariana Islands MP L 168,113 168,113
57.   Canada CAN N 659 659
58.   Aggregate Other Alien OT XXX 3,857,331 240,032 4,097,363
59.   Subtotal XXX 2,423,403,911 5,826,598,381 25,726 8,250,028,018 110,337,854
90.   Reporting entity contributions for employee

  benefits plans XXX
91.   Dividends or refunds applied to purchase paid-up

  additions and annuities XXX 548,967 548,967
92.   Dividends or refunds applied to shorten

  endowment or premium paying period XXX
93.   Premium or annuity considerations waived under

  disability or other contract provisions XXX 2,428,606 2,428,606
94.   Aggregate other amounts not allocable by State XXX
95.   Totals (Direct Business) XXX 2,426,381,484 5,826,598,381 25,726 8,253,005,591 110,337,854
96.   Plus reinsurance assumed XXX 852,603 22,249 874,852
97.   Totals (All Business) XXX 2,427,234,087 5,826,620,631 25,726 8,253,880,443 110,337,854
98.   Less reinsurance ceded XXX 434,939,605 3,831,227,424 22,639 4,266,189,668
99.

  Totals (All Business) less Reinsurance Ceded XXX 1,992,294,482 1,995,393,206
(c)

3,087 3,987,690,775 110,337,854
DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

58001. ZZZ Other Alien XXX 3,391,590 240,032 3,631,622
58002. AIA Anguilla XXX 79,797 79,797
58003. VGB British Virgin Islands XXX 385,944 385,944
58998. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 58 from

overflow page XXX
58999. Total (Lines 58001 through 58003 + 58998)(Line

58 above) XXX 3,857,331 240,032 4,097,363
9401. XXX
9402. XXX
9403. XXX
9498. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 94 from

overflow page XXX
9499. Total (Lines 9401 through 9403 + 9498)(Line 94

above) XXX

1.  L – Licensed or Chartered – Licensed insurance carrier or domiciled RRG 54   4.  Q – Qualified – Qualified or accredited reinsurer
2.  R – Registered – Non-domiciled RRGs   5.  N – None of the above – Not allowed to write business in the state 3
3.  E – Eligible – Reporting entities eligible or approved to write surplus lines in the state

(b) Explanation of basis of allocation by states, etc., of premiums and annuity considerations All premium and annuity considerations are allocated to the state in which the policyholder resides..
(c) Column 4 should balance with Exhibit 1, Lines 6.4, 10.4 and 16.4, Cols. 8, 9 and 10, or with Schedule H, Part 1, Column 1, Line 1 indicate which; Exhibit 1.

(a) Active Status Counts

50

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2022 OF THE MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE T – PART 2
INTERSTATE COMPACT – EXHIBIT OF PREMIUMS WRITTEN

Allocated By States and Territories
Direct Business Only

States, Etc.

1

Life
(Group and
Individual)

2

Annuities (Group
and Individual)

3
Disability
Income

(Group and
Individual)

4

Long-Term Care
(Group and
Individual)

5

Deposit-Type
Contracts

6

Totals

1. Alabama AL 29,601,363 76,114,686 356,861 106,072,910
2. Alaska AK 2,400,547 4,309,306 6,709,853
3. Arizona AZ 37,152,636 144,966,604 43,312 182,162,552
4. Arkansas AR 14,595,453 33,172,265 3,448 47,771,165
5. California CA 332,781,298 674,352,693 317,504 1,007,451,494
6. Colorado CO 43,905,992 109,850,136 4,619 153,760,747
7. Connecticut CT 19,487,655 85,304,372 104,792,028
8. Delaware DE 33,986,998 26,482,895 60,469,892
9. District of Columbia DC 2,375,718 9,399,405 11,775,123

10. Florida FL 205,800,420 582,350,790 5,239,953 793,391,163
11. Georgia GA 33,757,519 115,900,446 149,657,966
12. Hawaii HI 15,017,209 65,401,641 80,418,849
13. Idaho ID 21,719,407 26,944,953 30,000 48,694,360
14. Illinois IL 40,307,824 235,394,981 1,567,576 277,270,381
15. Indiana IN 77,783,553 120,861,997 198,645,550
16. Iowa IA 30,265,062 107,612,678 21,005 137,898,745
17. Kansas KS 17,323,625 38,304,512 55,628,137
18. Kentucky KY 14,894,514 59,094,724 136,164 74,125,402
19. Louisiana LA 38,318,658 63,013,830 101,332,488
20. Maine ME 9,664,314 30,755,805 250,152 40,670,272
21. Maryland MD 27,389,386 241,425,993 444,654 269,260,034
22. Massachusetts MA 53,825,591 147,476,501 14,907 201,316,999
23. Michigan MI 50,242,237 264,914,016 315,156,253
24. Minnesota MN 45,550,326 82,801,065 128,351,391
25. Mississippi MS 19,312,876 70,715,383 90,028,258
26. Missouri MO 28,335,408 50,773,577 79,108,986
27. Montana MT 3,025,438 15,460,133 18,485,570
28. Nebraska NE 22,008,366 30,658,521 90,000 52,756,886
29. Nevada NV 17,833,714 52,176,242 70,009,956
30. New Hampshire NH 3,117,716 48,242,360 71,106 51,431,181
31. New Jersey NJ 34,974,674 213,138,034 235,643 248,348,351
32. New Mexico NM 6,907,175 29,523,879 36,431,054
33. New York NY

34. North Carolina NC 328,214,078 160,431,627 70,789 488,716,495
35. North Dakota ND 22,006,086 24,704,481 46,710,567
36. Ohio OH 94,688,836 258,376,829 19,742 353,085,407
37. Oklahoma OK 18,178,914 48,143,782 66,322,696
38. Oregon OR 10,972,009 34,177,823 45,149,832
39. Pennsylvania PA 106,058,971 452,281,786 380,049 558,720,806
40. Rhode Island RI  3,624,631 26,475,472 30,100,102
41. South Carolina SC 25,174,164 100,394,227 125,568,391
42. South Dakota SD 28,029,218 26,731,844 44,049 54,805,111
43. Tennessee TN 39,394,965 109,387,670 160,296 148,942,930
44. Texas TX 146,596,413 400,940,215 100,030,745 647,567,374
45. Utah UT 50,344,087 30,886,022 81,230,109
46. Vermont VT 14,807,815 11,963,556 26,771,371
47. Virginia VA 48,887,452 109,411,300 7,861 158,306,614
48. Washington WA 102,067,274 81,235,635 128,392 183,431,301
49. West Virginia WV 9,109,052 21,470,231 30,579,283
50. Wisconsin WI 19,938,704 66,385,838 669,026 86,993,568
51. Wyoming WY 1,886,083 5,627,660 7,513,743
52. American Samoa AS

53. Guam GU 7,043,793 7,043,793
54. Puerto Rico PR 5,673,582 437,932 6,111,514
55. US Virgin Islands VI  3,019,010 3,019,010
56. Northern Mariana Islands MP  168,113 168,113
57. Canada CAN 659 659
58. Aggregate Other Alien OT 3,857,331 240,032 4,097,363
59. Totals 2,423,403,911 5,826,598,381 110,337,854 8,360,340,146

51

67$7(0(17�$6�2)�'HFHPEHU���������

6&+('8/(�<���,1)250$7,21�&21&(51,1*�$&7,9,7,(6�2)�,1685(5�0(0%(56�2)�$�+2/',1*�&203$1<�*5283

3$57�����25*$1,=$7,21$/�&+$57

E�D� &ĞĚĞƌĂů�/��EƵŵďĞƌ E�/���Ž͘��ŽĚĞ �ŽŵŝĐŝůĞ &ŽŽƚŶŽƚĞ

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ��ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞƐ͕�/ŶĐ͘��^Kd

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ��ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞƐ͕�/ŶĐ͘

�ŽŶƐŽůŝĚĂƚĞĚ�/ŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ͕�/ŶĐ͘

�ŽŶƐƚŝƚƵƚŝŽŶ͕�>>�

�ŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�/ŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚƐ͕�/ŶĐ͘

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ��ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚŝŽŶ

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�'ƌŽƵƉ͕�/ŶĐ͘ ϰϲͲϬϰϰϭϳϰϴ

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ�^ĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ͕�/ŶĐ͘ ϴϭͲϬϱϲϵϬϲϰ

^ĂŵŵŽŶƐ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�EĞƚǁŽƌŬ͕�>>� ϰϱͲϮϱϴϲϲϱϮ

DŝĚůĂŶĚ�EĂƚŝŽŶĂů�>ŝĨĞ�/ŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ ϰϲͲϬϭϲϰϱϳϬ ϲϲϬϰϰ /�

DE>�ZĞŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ ϮϳͲϰϬϭϯϴϳϮ /�